

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0071

Appeal of Javier Vasquez¹

Rule 10 Appeal from the N.H. Compensation Appeals Board

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAVIER VASQUEZ

Counsel for Javier Vasquez,
and oral argument by:

Jared P. O'Connor, Esq.
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.
180 Bridge Street
Manchester, NH 03104
(603) 669-8080
joconnor@shaheengordon.com

¹ By order dated 4/15/21, this case was consolidated with the appeal in case no. 2021-0072, Appeal of Matosantos International Corporation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	
I. The declaratory judgment statute does not provide an exclusive remedy; pointing out that contract interpretation is a matter of law does not prove otherwise.	5
II. On the facts presented, judicial economy and the animating purpose of workers compensation law point toward an interpretation of RSA 281-A:43 that permits single-venue administrative resolution of all issues in dispute.	8
RULE 16(3)(i) CERTIFICATION	13
RULE 16(11) STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE (WORD LENGTH)	13
RULE 26(7) STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE (ELECTRONIC SERVICE)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES	
<u>Appeal of Cover,</u> 168 N.H. 614 (2016)	6,7
<u>Brouillard v. Prudential Property and Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 141 N.H. 710 (1997)	6
<u>Buyer v. Abundant Life Farm, Inc.,</u> 127 N.H. 345 (1985)	11
<u>Carlson v. Latvian Lutheran Exile Church of Bos. & Vicinity Patrons, Inc.,</u> 170 N.H. 299 (2017), as modified on denial of reconsideration (Oct. 20, 2017)	11
<u>Craftsbury Co. v. Assurance Co. of Am.,</u> 149 N.H. 717 (2003)	10
<u>Gen. Linen Serv. Co. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 951 F. Supp. 15, 17 (D.N.H. 1995)	9
<u>King-Jennings v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 144 N.H. 559 (1999)	9
<u>Marcotte v. Timberlane/Hampstead Sch. Dist.,</u> 143 N.H. 331 (1999)	7
<u>Pro Con Constr., Inc. v. Acadia Ins. Co.,</u> 147 N.H. 470 (2002)	6
<u>Progressive Northern Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.,</u> 161 N.H. 778 (2011)	6

<u>Radkay v. Confalone,</u> 133 N.H. 294 (1990)	10
<u>Tech-Built 153, Inc. v. Virginia Surety Co.,</u> 153 N.H. 371 (2006)	9

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RSA 281-A:43	5,9
RSA 541-A:24	6
RSA 491:22	6,9
